MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 270

-president.

treasurer shall give bond to the acceptance of said directors. The directors shall at their first meeting elect one of their number who shall be the president of said company. No person shall be eligible to the office of director unless he is a member of said corporation.

Tolls, rates of.

Section 3. The said corporation may demand and receive a toll upon all logs and lumber which shall pass through and over said dams and improvements of said company of twentyfive cents for each thousand, board measure, woods scale, or twelve and one-half cents per cord and said corporation shall have a lien on all logs and lumber which may pass over and through any of its said dams and improvements for the payment of said tolls, but the logs of each particular mark shall be holden only for the tolls of such mark, and if such toll is not paid within twenty days after such logs or a major part of them shall arrive at the place of sale or manufacture, said corporation may seize such logs or lumber and sell at public auction so many thereof as may be necessary to pay such toll, costs and charges, notice of the time and place of such sale being first given ten days prior to said sale in some newspaper printed in Skowhegan in the county of Somerset and in some newspaper printed in the county of Piscataquis.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Chapter 270.

An Act to amend the charter of the Union Boom Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 4, chapter 286, private and special laws of 1901, amended. Section I. Section four of chapter two hundred eighty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred one is hereby amended by striking out in the fourth line of said section the words "Rumford Falls in the town of Rumford, county of Oxford" and substituting in place thereof the words 'Portland in the county of Cumberland,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Capital stock.

-location of office.

-first meeting, how called. 'Section 4. The capital stock of said corporation shall be ten thousand dollars, and the stock shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. The office of said corporation shall be at Portland in the county of Cumberland and state of Maine. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called by a written notice thereof signed by any one of the incorporators named therein, by giving the same to them either in the

Снар. 271

hand or by mailing such notice properly addressed, postage prepaid, seven days at least before the time of said meeting.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1903.

Chapter 271.

An Act to extend the charter of Sebasticook Manufacturing and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. That the rights, powers and privileges of the Charter Sebasticook Manufacturing and Power Company, which were granted by chapter eighty-six of the private and special laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine and extended for the term of two years by chapter four hundred seventeen of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and one. are hereby further extended for and during a term of two years from the date of the approval of this act, with the exception of -exception. the right to manufacture, generate, sell, distribute and supply electricity for lighting purposes in the town of Clinton, and with the further exception that said company shall have no right to flow any mill privilege upon which a dam is now built without the consent of the owners thereof. The persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them thereby to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified therein, except as modified by this act.

Section 2. Said company is also authorized to engage in manufacturing with all the rights and powers and subject to all the restrictions and liabilities incident to manufacturing corporations under the laws of this state.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 25, 1903.